TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Canadian Imperial Bank of Commerce, as Administrative Agent		05/28/2010	Bank: CANADA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	The E.J. McKernan Co.
Street Address:	6095 Ordan Drive
City:	Mississauga, Ontario
State/Country:	CANADA
Postal Code:	L5T 2M7
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: ILLINOIS

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3219962	MCKERNAN
Registration Number:	2620549	QDP
Registration Number:	3263758	PACKAGING CLEARING HOUSE
Registration Number:	3346383	PRECYCLE
Serial Number:	78893586	JET
Serial Number:	78892820	KING

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (312)706-9000

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 3127018623

zbeal@mayerbrown.com, ipdocket@mayerbrown.com,

rassmus@mayerbrown.com

Correspondent Name: Richard M. Assmus Address Line 1: P. O. Box 2828

TRADEMARK REEL: 004234 FRAME: 0973 P \$165.00 3219962

900165990

Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 606902828 10101232 RMA ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE Name: Richard M. Assmus Address Line 1: P. O. Box 2828 Address Line 2: Mayer Brown LLP Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 606902828 NAME OF SUBMITTER: Richard M. Assmus Signature: /rma/ Date: 06/29/2010 **Total Attachments: 3** source=10101232 RELEASE OF SECURITY AGREEMENTMAY 28, 2010#page1.tif source=10101232 RELEASE OF SECURITY AGREEMENTMAY 28, 2010#page2.tif source=10101232 RELEASE OF SECURITY AGREEMENTMAY 28, 2010#page3.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 004234 FRAME: 0974

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

THIS RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST, dated as of May 28, 2010 (this "Release")

is made by Canadian Imperial Bank of Commerce, as Administrative Agent, acting in its

capacity as secured party (in such capacity, the "Secured Party") under that certain Supplement

to Subsidiary Pledge and Security Agreement, dated as of October 31, 2007 and recorded in the

records of the United States Patent and Trademark Office (the "Security Agreement"), between

The E.J. McKernan Co., an Illinois corporation, (the "Debtor") and the Secured Party.

<u>**WITNESSETH:**</u>

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement which was recorded on November 2,

2007 in the records of the United States Patent and Trademark Office at reel/frame 003653/0912,

the Debtor granted to the Secured Party a continuing security interest in certain intellectual

property, including those trademarks set forth on the attached schedule (the "Intellectual

Property Collateral");

WHEREAS, the Secured Party wishes to: (i) terminate the Security Agreement as to

Debtor against the Intellectual Property Collateral, recorded with the United States Patent and

Trademark Office; (ii) release all of its security interest covering the Intellectual Property

Collateral; (iii) restore all right, title and interest in and to the Intellectual Property Collateral to

Debtor; and (iv) to dissolve any and all liens and encumbrances respecting the Intellectual

Property Collateral.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby

acknowledged, the Secured Party does hereby release its security interest in the Intellectual

Property Collateral, and discharges, quit claims and relinquishes unto The E.J. McKernan Co.,

TRADEMARK

REEL: 004234 FRAME: 0975

(in each case without recourse and without any representation or warranty) any and all rights, title and interest it has in and the security interest granted to Secured Party in the Intellectual Property Collateral.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Secured Party has caused this Release to be duly executed and delivered by its officer thereunto duly authorized as of the day and year first above written.

Canadian Imperial Bank of Commerce, as Administrative Agent

Nam David Evelyn Assistant General Manager

Title:

SCHEDULE TO RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

1) Registered

Mark	Serial No.	Registration No.
McKernan	78876561	3219962
QDP	76251578	2620549
PACKAGING CLEARING HOUSE	78878841	3263758
PRECYCLE	77004700	3346383

2) Pending

RECORDED: 07/01/2010

Mark	Serial No.
JET	7 88 93586
KING	78892820

TRADEMARK REEL: 004234 FRAME: 0977